
 

 

 
Wednesday, 4 January 2023 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership  to 
be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: 
Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 11.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Louisa Harrison-Walker Sheffield Chamber 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University - LEP Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 
 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

Introduction 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 
 

Chair  

3.   Notes of Last Meeting  Chair 5 - 12 

4.   The South Yorkshire Economy - Presentation  Felix Kumi-
Ampofo 

Verbal 

Strategic Insights 

5.   Promoting South Yorkshire: South Yorkshire 
Presence at UK Real Estate Investment & 
Infrastructure Forum  

Tom Carney 13 - 16 

6.   Financing Growth: Unlocking Private Investment 
into South Yorkshire  

Felix Kumi-
Ampofo 

17 - 20 

7.   National Policy Environment and Government 
Engagement: South Yorkshire Approach  

Andy Gates 21 - 24 

Updates 

8.   LEP Governance: Update  Martin Swales 25 - 26 

9.   MCA and LEP: Policy and Programmes Update  Philip Cooper 27 - 30 

Other Business 

10.   Forward Plan  Chair 31 - 34 

 

Date of next meeting:    Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 11.00 am 

At:   South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University - LEP 

Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Services 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SYMCA Executive Team 
Damian Allen Chief Executive, Doncaster MBC Doncaster MBC 
Andy Gates Assistant Director - External 

Affairs 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Adam Greenwood Assistant Director Employment & 
Skills 

 

Paul Johnson Senior Policy Manager SYMCA Executive Team 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Director of Corporate Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
   
Sarah Pugh (Minute Taker)   
 
GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Iain Bennett Consultant - The Fifth Sector 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Kate Josephs Sheffield City Council 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
 
 
49 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
  
Professor Kevin Kerrigan and Professor Koen Lamberts were welcomed to the 
Board.  
  
The Board noted that this was the SYMCA Deputy Chief Executive’s final 
meeting and thanked her for all of her work at the MCA. 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Professor Kevin Kerrigan declared an interest that his employer, Sheffield 
Hallam University, was a provider of skills services which fall within the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). 
  
Mayor Ros Jones declared an interest in any activity relating specifically to 
Doncaster. 
 

51 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 be 
agreed as a true record, with the amendment that apologies were received 
from Bill Adams. 
 

52 The South Yorkshire Economy - Presentation 
 

 A report on the South Yorkshire Economy was presented which highlighted the 
following: 

 There had been no change to business density and healthy life 
expectancy since the previous LEP Board meeting 

 There had been changes in Government policies following the recent 
change in Prime Ministers. The Energy Price Guarantee, reduced 
National Insurance and Investment Zones were still expected to go 
ahead 

 South Yorkshire was more exposed to fuel poverty than the national 
average due to the structure of the economy and the presence of 
several energy-intensive users  

 The cost of most household goods had increased since the previous 
meeting 

 The Bank of England was due to announce an increase in interest rates  

 Unemployment levels were very low, with the employment rate staying 

Page 6



 

above 70%, and job vacancies were at a record high 

 The skills profiles of jobseekers in South Yorkshire were largely not 
aligned with the skills being sought by employers. For example, 
warehousing skills were highly sought by employers, but not high 
amongst jobseeker profiles in the region 

 Public Transport was seeing the highest levels of patronage since the 
pandemic. The increase in working from home was noted, and the Board 
considered that indicators other than high patronage could be measured 
in future  

 High interest rates were positive for savers and investors 

 House prices were expected to start falling 

 Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) in the north had increased by 72% 

 Wholesale gas prices had started to fall and this is projected to continue 
into Spring 2023 

  
It was raised that though unemployment was low, there was a growing number 
of employed people who had to rely on in-work benefits due to low pay.  
  
It was noted that the Chambers Quarterly Economic Survey (QES) could more 
fully incorporated into future economy updates at the Board. A summary slide 
on the QES was presented to the board as part pf this update. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the update and agreed to receive it as a standing item on 
all LEP agendas. 
  
 

53 New Government Update 
 

 A verbal update was provided on engagement with the new government.  
  
An overview was given of the new Cabinet Leads: 

 Gillian Keegan, Education Minister, was the first Education Minister from 
an Apprenticeships background 

 Grant Shapps, Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) Minister, 
had expressed that clean energy was a priority for this Government 

 Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities, looked to be continuing with the Levelling Up agenda  

 There was more opportunity for the MCA to work with Mel Stride, 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, due to the market challenges 
in South Yorkshire mentioned earlier in the meeting 

  
The following messages were becoming clear from Government:  

 The Autumn Budget would likely involve increased taxes and cuts to 
public spending 

 Increasing technical and vocational qualifications would be a priority 

 Devolution would continue across regions  
  
The potential impacts on South Yorkshire were outlined: 

 Revenue for public transport would be constrained 

 The energy crisis would have a greater impact on manufacturing 
industry in the region 

Page 7



 

 Government ambition to create new international trade deals would align 
with the MCA’s ambition for an International Strategy 

 The Mayor’s manifesto commitment to Healthy Life Expectancy also 
aligned with Government policies around health 

  
The Board welcomed an International Strategy for the MCA, and noted that at 
present there was not a clear message of what South Yorkshire’s international 
activity was, nor what its offer was to international investors.  
  
It was asked whether there was a plan for building a network of contacts at the 
LEP and MCA, so that new policy issues could be addressed efficiently, and 
further devolution secured for the region.  
  
It was noted that there was no clear message on immigration coming from 
government, and that different types of immigration impacted on the region in 
different ways, for example the impact of international students is different to 
asylum seekers.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update and agreed to receive it as a standing item on 
all future LEP agendas. 
 

54 Doncaster Sheffield Airport Update 
 

 A verbal update was provided on Doncaster Sheffield Airport, noting that:  

 There was still ongoing uncertainty around its proposed closure, and a 
collective campaign was ongoing across the region to save the airport 

 Work was ongoing to support airport employees in finding alternative 
careers  

 Negotiations were ong
[...]
lead delivery 

 Year two would focus on supporting local businesses, and work was 
ongoing with the Universities and other external partners to shape this 
offer 

 Year three would focus on skills. The offer here had not yet been 
developed  

 This yearly spending plan was mandated by Government, but work was 
ongoing to ease potential issues particularly cashflow and also getting a 
head start on designing and delivering skills initiatives  

 Workshops were ongoing to develop the MCA’s offer and to ensure that 
funding could be used as soon as possible after it was received from 
Government. External partners and local MPs had also been involved in 
this work 

 A Partnership Group was being set up, which would advice on the shape 
and nature of interventions in the region.  

  
The Board welcomed this work, but noted that European Regional 
Development funding would come to an end before UKSPF business support 
would be in place, which may result in a poor offer in terms of business support 
in the region.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update and to discuss membership of the Partnership 
Group. 
 

57 Investment Zones 
 

 A report which set out the position of the Combined Authority on Investment 
Zones was presented to the Board.  
  
It was noted that this policy could now be under review by Government, but that 
even without it, the MCA could use the information gathered to push forward 
development on key sites in the region.  

Page 9



 

  
No formal response had been given yet by Government on the submission. 
  
A discussion was had about the possible negative impacts of the Investment 
Zones policy, and it was noted that Rotherham MBC had not submitted any 
sites in the submission. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the submission of an Investment Zone Expression of 
Interest from the MCA. 
 

58 Cultural and Creative Industries Mapping 
 

 A report commissioned by the MCA on Cultural and Creative Industries in the 
region was presented to the Board. 
  
It was 
[...]
rrative for South Yorkshire. The West Yorkshire Cultural Manifesto 
was noted as a successful related initiative.  

Page 10



 

  
The Board asked for future updates on the implementation and resourcing of 
this work at future Boards. 
  
RESOLVED: To endorse the report and recommendations 
 

59 The Economic Crisis Impact on Skills - Presentation 
 

 RESOLVED: To defer this item to the next meeting of the Board, and to submit 
it as an item for the next Education, Skills and Employability Board agenda. 
 

60 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 A verbal Chief Executive update was provided to the Board, which included: 

 That the MCA Board had taken the decision to bring the Tram system 
back into public ownership  

 A Bus Taskforce had been established, with a focus on passenger 
experience 

 Progress was being made with City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlements 

 A bid had been made to the Levelling Up Fund, but no response had 
been given yet by Government  

 An MCA Board was scheduled for 14th November, and would be 

considering: the organisational review, an amendment to the MCA 
Constitution to reduce quorum for Thematic Board Meetings, and the 
Integrated Rail Plan 

  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

61 Forward Plan 
 

 A Forward Plan for future meetings of the Board was presented.  
  
RESOLVED: To agree the Forward Plan, with above additions. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

Promoting South Yorkshire: South Yorkshire Presence at UK Real 
Estate Investment & Infrastructure Forum (UKREiiF) 

 

Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Strategic Priority 

 

Cross Cutting 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Tom Carney, Director of Commu
[...]
ition and Place pitch for South Yorkshire. 

4. Discussion points  
 

Are Board members interested in working more intensively on this issue?  

Are Board members supportive of the direction of travel?  

Do Board members wish to be part of a sub-group? 

 
5.  Next Steps 

 

• We will formalise the working group, led by SYMCA, for Local Authorities, LEP members 
and other partners to join. 

Page 15



 

• The working group will finalise the budget requirement and note necessary requirements in 
both the current year budget and 2022/23 business planning round. 

• The MCA and partners will draw together the proposition, event and programme planning. 

  
 

 
List of Appendices Included:   

 

A None.  

 

Page 16



 

 

 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

Financing Growth: Unlocking Private Investment into South 
Yorkshire 

 

Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Strategic Priority 

 

Business, 
Recovery and 
Growth 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Clare Monaghan, Executive Director of Strategy and Development 
 

Report Author(s): 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo, Director of Corporate Policy 
felix.kumi-ampofo@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations:   
 

The Board is invited to consider the findings of the report, and to consider how it may 
want to steer and guide this nascent evolution in how the MCA intervenes to grow the 
economy. 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory 
Panel 
None.    

 
1. Introduction 
 

Following the Economic Summit in March 2022, several financial institutions, including 
HSBC, Bank North, and British Businesses Bank stressed that even though finance for 
South Yorkshire businesses may be available, access to this was not always easy or 
known.  

South Yorkshire’s market for early-stage finance was identified as being particularly 
underdeveloped and one that needed specific attentio
[...]
untry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/lgastandard?mod-metric=%3C5512%2F3281%2A10000%3ABusiness+density+%28businesses+per+10%2C000+people%3E&mod-area=E06000031&mod-group=AllSingleTierAndCountyLaInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/lgastandard?mod-metric=%3C5512%2F3281%2A10000%3ABusiness+density+%28businesses+per+10%2C000+people%3E&mod-area=E06000031&mod-group=AllSingleTierAndCountyLaInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/lgastandard?mod-metric=%3C5512%2F3281%2A10000%3ABusiness+density+%28businesses+per+10%2C000+people%3E&mod-area=E06000031&mod-group=AllSingleTierAndCountyLaInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup


 

label platforms and support to pitch and access funding. All of which are being progressed 
through the Business Growth and Recovery Board.  

4. Discussion points  
 

The Board is invited to consider how it may want to steer and guide this future 
development work: This might include: 
 

1. Testing our assumptions and focus, for example ensuring that finance is 

available to all parts of the market, and the level of support (not just from the 

MCA) to support in non-high growth SMEs.  

2. A deeper discussion about how we can ‘crowd-in’ other sources of private 

finance 

3. Suggesting areas where a deeper-dive into the evidence and what works well 

might support our work.  

4. Sharing business insight / sentiment. 

5. Considering whether the MCA bring together a Finance Summit in 2023? 

 
5.  Next Steps 

 

To be considered in light of the discussion at Board.  

 

 
List of Appendices Included:   

 

A None. 

 

Page 20



 

 
 
 

 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

National Policy Environment and Government Engagement: South 
Yorkshire approach 

 

Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Strategic Priority 

 

Cross Cutting 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Clare Monaghan, Executive Director of Strategy and Development  
 

Report Author(s): 
Andrew Gates – Assistant Director External Affairs 
Andrew.gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 
Molly Axelby – External Affairs Support Officer 
Molly.axelby@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 
 

Recommendations:   
 

That LEP Board note the current national policy environment and responsive MCA actions and 
provide reflections on the implications and opportunities for South Yorkshire.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Andrew.gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Molly.axelby@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


 

 
1. Introduction 
 

This paper provides an update on the national policy environment including key opportunities 
and implications for South Yorkshire and what the MCA is currently doing - to invite feedback 
and discussion on these key areas.  

 

 
2. Background 

 

To achieve transformative and sustainable change in South Yorkshire, we are dependent on an 
effective policy and investment partnership with Government. National policy is a significant 
driver of activity – providing collaboration and funding opportunities that enable South Yorkshire 
to deliver on our economic objectives. 

Autumn Statement 

Since the last LEP Board meeting, the Government announced their Autumn Statement on the 
17th November - setting out their funding commitments and intended spending plans for the 
years ahead. This Statement marked a significant departure from September’s Mini-Budget – 
reversing a number of fiscal commitments and policy decisions. It was also made in the context 
of a bleak economic outlook, according to the OBR projections at the time e.g. inflation at a 40 
year high, expected shrinkage of living standards by 7% and a projected recession lasting for 
over a year.  

Key takeaways:  

• Restated commitment to Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund with funding
[...]
ak with one voice to secure promised rail schemes and further 
investment in rail connectivity.  

• As part of the M10 group, we have had early engagement on the intended future 
operating model of Great British Railways and will be developing a collaborative working 
relationship to ensure we can adopt a strategic cross-agency place-based approach to 
rail in South Yorkshire. 
 

 

Page 23



 

4. Discussion points  
 

• Any additional insights on the national policy environment – have we captured 
everything of interest? 

• Any feedback, advice or direction on activity of the MCA in response to the national 
policy environment?  

• Any further detail required on MCA activities?  

• Are there any policy areas Members would welcome deeper discussions on? 

• Would members like to participate in government engagement activity and what support 
would they need to do so?  
  

 
5.  Next Steps 

 

This paper will be a standing item as requested at the previous LEP Board meeting.  

  
Background Papers 
 

09. Investment Zones LEP Meeting 03 11 22 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

LEP Governance: Update 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Governance 
 

Strategic Priority 

 

Cross Cutting 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Martin Swales, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 

Report Author(s): 
Gabriella Kocsis, Democratic Services Officer 
Gabriella.Kocsis@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations:   
 

This paper recommends that the LEP Board approves the proposed change in Chair and 
expresses sincere thanks to Lucy Nickson for her dedication and commitment to the role of 
LEP Chair since January 2022, and her prior service as a LEP Board member. 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee or Advisory Panel 
N/A 

 
1. Introduction 
 

As part of the Government’s March 2021 Budget, a review of Local Enterprise Partnerships 
(LEPs) in England was announced.  The Government committed to consult and work in 
collaboration with LEPs and local businesses on the evolution of LEPs.  The details of this 
were discussed at the MCA meeting in June. 
 
Since January 2022, Lucy Nickson has been the Interim Chair of the LEP. Lucy has notified 
the LEP and MCA of her intention to standdown as Chair, and this paper seeks the LEP 
Boards approval to appoint Richard Stubbs as the new Chair. As a current LEP member, 
Richard has a full understanding of the LEPs responsibilities and functions, which will support 
a smooth transition in arrangements. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

2. The issue and connection to delivering on our economic objectives:  
 

At the March 2021 Budget, the Government launched a review on the form, function and 
geographies of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in England.  The Government committed 
to consult and work in collaboration with LEPs and local businesses on the evolution of LEPs.  
 
The principle aim of the review was to ensure that local businesses would continue to be 
represented in decision-making processes that impact on businesses and economic growth, 
albeit under a new operating model from 2022/23.  The Government’s intention of better 
aligning LEP governance arrangements and geographical boundaries with new and existing 
Combined and Mayoral Combined Authorities (MCAs) was a key consideration for the review.  
 

 

3. What are we doing in South Yorkshire already – and what could we do? 
 
The Combined Authority has been through significant change since its inception in 2014 and 
continues to do so. Significantly, as it has evolved into the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority, it has taken on a much broader set of statutory responsibilities and powers. The 
election of the new Mayor in May 2022, with an ambitious Manifesto for South Yorkshire, came 
with a recognition of the need to review the current arrangements to ensure the MCA 
[...]
or of Hallam University's Centre for Food 

Engineering) 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of Last Meeting
	5 Promoting South Yorkshire: South Yorkshire Presence at UK Real Estate Investment & Infrastructure Forum
	6 Financing Growth: Unlocking Private Investment into South Yorkshire
	7 National Policy Environment and Government Engagement: South Yorkshire Approach
	8 LEP Governance: Update
	9 MCA and LEP: Policy and Programmes Update
	09.i. Policy and Programmes Update

	10 Forward Plan
	10.i. Foward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Louisa Harrison-Walker Sheffield Chambers 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University - LEP 

Member 
Yasmin Knight (Reserve)  
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Services 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 
Officer 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Damian Allen Chief Executive, City of 
Doncaster Council 

City of Doncaster Council 

Kate Josephs Chief Executive, Sheffield City 
Council 

Sheffield City Council 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham 
MBC 

Rotherham MBC 

Sarah Norman Chief Executive, Barnsley MBC Barnsley MBC 
Andy Gates Assistant Director - External 

Affairs 
SYMCA Executive Team 

  
 
GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Andrew Austwick Finance for Enterprise 
 
Sarah Pugh (Minute Taker)   
 



 

APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
 
 
62 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
  
Louisa Harrison-Walker was welcomed as Chambers Co-optee to the Board, 
and Tom Bousfield, incoming Corporate Director of Business & Skills, was 
welcomed to the MCA. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

64 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2022 be 

agreed as a true record. 
 

65 The South Yorkshire Economy - Presentation 
 

 A presentation on the South Yorkshire Economy was given which highlighted 
the following: 

 There had been an increase in the value of the Pound, but its value was 
still low in comparison to prior to the ‘mini-budget’. 

 Labour market trends included strong employment numbers, but also a 
rise in economic inactivity and an increase in residents in the region 
claiming Universal Credit. 

 Inflation had peaked at 11% and had begun to decrease. 

 The number of emergency food parcels being distributed by the Trussell 
Trust had doubled since 2017. 

 The wholesale cost of gas was continuing to fall, but a period of volatile 
energy prices was expected to continue. 

 Financial indicators were showing that the UK was in a recession. 
 
Specifically in the local region, it was noted that: 

 Barnsley, Sheffield and Rotherham were amongst the 20 Local 
Authorities with the widest attainment gaps at GCSE and A-Level for 
disadvantaged pupils. 

 National Tutoring Programme (NTP) delivery was at 58.9% in Yorkshire, 
compared to 100% in the South West and 96.1% in the South East. 

 The rise in hybrid working had impacted economic activity in town 
centres, with Tuesday to Thursday being the busiest days, and activity 
on Fridays now comparable to weekends. 

 



 

It was noted that NTP delivery figures reflected how much funding had been 
spent, as opposed to what had been received by the region from Government.  
 
ACTION – Policy Team to investigate why NTP delivery is lower in Yorkshire.  
 
A discussion was held around skills provision and take-up in the region, and it 
was noted that a SYMCA Skills Strategy would need to have a strong focus on 
early years education, as well as a whole-system approach to include the 
outside of school experience.  
 
It was noted that there was also a focus on early years intervention in the 
MCA’s collaborations with the Integrated Care Partnership and the Harvard 
Bloomberg Initiative. 
 
ACTION – Policy Team to conduct a review of evidence on successful early 
years intervention methods, in collaboration with Barnsley MBC.  
 
It was noted that although there are more vacancies than job seekers in the 
region, more work on skills and job flexibility would be needed to fill these 
vacancies. External structures such as the minimum wage being low would 
continue to present challenges to this aim.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

66 Promoting South Yorkshire: South Yorkshire Presence at UK Real Estate 
Investment & Infrastructure Forum 
 

 A report on attendance at the UK Real Estate Investment & Infrastructure 
Forum (UKREIIF) was presented.  
  
It was noted that Sheffield City Council had attended the first event in 2022, but 
the Board agreed that a regional presence was preferred in future.  
  
Board members expressed their support for the initiative and asked that a small 
number of clear priorities, aligned to the Strategic Economic Plan, be put 
forward in the South Yorkshire contributions to the event.  
  
ACTION: Director of Communication, Marketing and Engagement to liaise 
with Board members to form a sub-group to continue work on the MCA’s 
attendance in 2023. 
  
Board members encouraged liaising with Yorkshire Housing and the creation of 
the Advanced Manufacturing and Innovation District in order to maximise 
opportunities.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

67 Financing Growth: Unlocking Private Investment into South Yorkshire 
 

 A report on Financing Growth: Unlocking Private Investment into South 
Yorkshire was presented, which focussed on how high growth businesses are 
funded in the region.  



 

 
An overview was given of the approximately 580 high growth businesses in 
South Yorkshire: 

 45% came from manufacturing industries. 

 1 in 5 were tech businesses. 

 Business density in the region was low, and Sheffield was. 
performing worse than comparable cities nationally. 

 Relative to population, 3 times as much funding was received by. 
businesses in Greater Manchester than in South Yorkshire. 

 Most funding for high growth businesses in the region was being. 
received by established businesses, as opposed to newer 
businesses. 

 
A discussion was had on the funding environment for businesses in the region, 
noting that the finance ecosystem in South Yorkshire was underdeveloped. 
Alongside this, small businesses face difficulties securing funding nationally in 
the current climate. 
 
The Board expressed support for use of MCA funds to support new and 
innovative investors seeking to establish themselves in South Yorkshire.  
 
Board members asked what was being done to attract businesses to establish 
in South Yorkshire, and what might stop businesses from growing here. A 
response was given that there was no evidence to suggest that businesses are 
more likely to fail in South Yorkshire than nationally, and the MCA continued to 
develop its activities to attract new businesses to the region. However, there 
continued to be a lack of dynamism in the market and a lack of new businesses 
being established.  
 
It was noted that the Universities and FE Colleges in the region attract new 
students each year, who could be supported to establish businesses through a 
well-resourced acceleration and incubation network. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

68 National Policy Environment and Government Engagement: South 
Yorkshire Approach 
 

 An update was presented of the National Policy Environment and Government 
Engagement with South Yorkshire. It noted:  

 ‘Trailblazer’ Devolution Deals were proving slow to progress. 

 Commencement of the Shared Prosperity Fund had been confirmed. 

 Commitment to the Integrated Rail plan had also been confirmed. 

 The MCA had not yet received an outcome on bids made to the 
Levelling Up Fund or Investment Zones. 

 
However, engagement with Ministers continued to be positive, and it was clear 
that Levelling Up remained a government priority. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

69 LEP Governance: Update 



 

 
 A report on governance of the LEP was provided, which noted the departure of 

Lucy Nickson as Chair, and the appointment of Richard Stubbs as the new LEP 
Chair.  
 
The Board, Mayor and Chief Executive expressed their thanks to Lucy for her 
contributions to the LEP and MCA as the LEP Chair in the past year.  
 
A question was asked on the ongoing LEP review, and how any transitions 
would be managed successfully. It was responded that though the LEP was 
undergoing a period of change, the MCA was committed to taking forward the 
achievements of the LEP.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

70 MCA and LEP: Policy and Programmes Update 
 

 An update was provided on ongoing MCA and LEP Policy and Programmes, 
including: 

 An invitation for LEP Board members to attend the Convention of the 
North. 

 The ongoing support being provided by the MCA to support residents 
with the cost-of-living crisis, including the introduction of £2 bus fares 
and engagement with the South Yorkshire’s Community Foundation. 

 The success of the South Yorkshire Ownership Hub. 

 The successful South Yorkshire Tech Summit event. 

 Plans to deliver a South Yorkshire Transport Summit. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

71 Forward Plan 
 

 A Forward Plan for future meetings of the Board was presented.  
  
Board members suggested the following additional items for future Board 
meetings:  

 An update on UKREIIF attendance and planning. 

 Regenerative farming in the region. 

 The future for energy intensive industries.   
  
RESOLVED: To note the Forward Plan. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

  



 

Date 


